

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., et al.,
Petitioners-Cross-Respondents,

v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Respondent-Cross-Petitioner.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR
PETITIONERS-CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

Jeffrey L. Fisher
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Bradley N. Garcia
Samantha M. Goldstein
Kendall Turner
Jeremy Girton
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Julie Rikelman
Travis J. Tu
Counsel of Record
Jessica Sklarsky
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
RIGHTS
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3627
tjtu@reprorights.org
Anton Metlitsky
Yaira Dubin
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REPLY IN NO. 18-1323.....	2
I. The State’s Arguments Are Framed In Terms That This Court Has Already Rejected.....	2
II. Act 620 Unduly Burdens A Woman’s Right To Abortion And Is Therefore Invalid.....	7
A. The Burdens And (Absence Of) Benefits Are the Same As In <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i>	7
B. Even If The Burdens Here Were Less Than In <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> , Act 620 Is Unconstitutional.	21
RESPONSE IN NO. 18-1460.....	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. The Court Should Refuse To Entertain The State’s Eleventh-Hour Third-Party Standing Objection.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. This Court Has Squarely Held That Objections To Third-Party Standing Are Waivable.....	28
B. There Is No Basis For Overruling That Precedent.....	29
C. Arguments Outside This Question Presented Are Unavailing.	36
II. Hope Has Standing To Assert the Constitutional Rights Of Its Patients.....	43
A. Plaintiffs May Challenge A Law That Regulates Their Conduct On The Ground That It Infringes The Constitutional Rights Of Others.	44
B. Hope Also Satisfies the Separate Third-Party Standing Framework for Plaintiffs Not Directly Regulated by the Challenged Law.	49
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	39
<i>Am. Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co. of Chi. v. Haroco, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 606 (1985).....	39
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	6
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	32
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	47
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	39
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	32, 46
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	11
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	42
<i>Brown v. Bryan Cty.</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	50, 55
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983), <i>overruled on other grounds by Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	26, 45, 47
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	32
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	29, 32
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	39
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	passim
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	22
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	30, 39
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	34
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	passim
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	24, 32, 50
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	48
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	20
<i>Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	30, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	4, 11, 23, 47
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	29
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	35, 45
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	30, 38
<i>Heald v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 259 U.S. 114 (1922).....	35
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428, 435 (2011).....	29
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	40
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 457 U.S. 52 (1982).....	37
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1354 (2016).....	40
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 814 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	30
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	35
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	32, 33
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	34
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	24
<i>New York ex rel. Hatch v. Reardon</i> , 204 U.S. 152 (1907).....	36
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....	30
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	37
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996).....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	26, 45, 46, 48
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	43, 50, 51, 54
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	30
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	32, 48, 55
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	passim
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	20, 30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	49
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	47
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	30
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	33, 43, 46, 48
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	38
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	38, 39
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	45
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	32, 44, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	45
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	39
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	38, 39
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000).....	35
<i>Induced Termination of Pregnancy by Weeks of Gestation and Type of Procedure Reported Occurring in Louisiana, 2013</i> , La. Ctr. for Records & Statistics, <i>available at</i> http://ldh.la.gov/assets/oph/Center-RS/healthstats/New_Website/ITOP/Ap13_T22.pdf	13
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Third Party Standing</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (1984)	35
Note, <i>Standing to Assert Constitutional Jus Tertii</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 423 (1974).....	35
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442B	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 18B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4478 (2d ed.).....	37
Ernest A. Young, <i>Prudential Standing After</i> Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 10 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 149 (2014).....	33

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a)	39
----------------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

84 Fed. Reg. 51,732 (Sept. 30, 2019)	8
